businesses. The values of these parameters are obtained from
external information sources.

Allocated capital is determined for each homogeneous group of
businesses based on the Common Equity Tier One regulatory
requirements for the legal entity to which the homogeneous
group of businesses belongs, with a minimum of 7%.

The growth rate to perpetuity used is 2% for mature econo-
mies. For CGUs implemented in countries with high levels of
inflation, a specific add-on is taken into account (calculated
according to inflation rates disclosed by external sources).

The following table shows the sensitivity of cash generating
unit valuations to changes in the value of parameters used in
the DCF calculation: the cost of capital, the cost/income ratio
in terminal value, the cost of risk in terminal value and the
growth rate to perpetuity.

sensitivities
The table below shows the sensitivity of the main goodwill
valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital,
a 1% change in the cost/income ratio in terminal value, a 5%

change of the cost of risk in terminal value and a 50-basis
point change in the growth rate to perpetuity.

 31 December 2015

In millions of euros Alpha Crédit BPLS

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (7) (63)

Positive change (-10 basis points) 8 65

Cost/income ratio
Adverse change (+1%) (14) (85)
Positive change (-1%) 14 85

Cost of risk

Adverse change (+5%) (94) (134)

Positive change (-5%) 75 106

long‑term growth rate

Adverse change (-50 basis points) (14) (177)

Positive change (+50 basis points) 17 209

There are no grounds for goodwill impairment even if the adverse scenarios reflected in the table are applied for the
impairment test.

113Notes to tHe CoNsolidated FiNaNCial stateMeNts 2015

5.p Provisions for contingencies and charges

In millions of euros 31
 D

ec
em

be
r

20
14

N
et

 a
dd

it
io

ns
 to

pr

ov
is

io
ns

Pr
ov

is
io

ns
 u

se
d

Ch
an

ge
s

in
 v

al
ue

re

co
gn

is
ed

 d
ir

ec
tl

y
in

eq

ui
ty

Ef
fe

ct
 o

f m
ov

em
en

ts

in
 e

xc
ha

ng
e

ra
te

s
an

d
ot

he
r

m
ov

em
en

ts

31
 D

ec
em

be
r

20
15

Provisions for employee benefits 3,827 (1) (63) (226) (23) 3,514